•	 �Cumulative translation adjustments: All cumulative translation adjustments and associated cumulative hedging gains and losses will be transferred
to retained earnings from accumulated other comprehensive income upon transition. Not taking this election would require retrospective
application of IAS 21 The Effect of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates from the date the foreign operations were formed or acquired.

IFRS Opening Statement of Financial Position
The following table summarizes the expected quantitative impact on the consolidated statement of financial position of the Company’s transition
to IFRS at January 1, 2010. These differences have been identified with reference to IFRS effective at the time of publishing this MD&A. In the
event that new or amended accounting standards or interpretations become effective prior to the inclusion of the Company’s financial statement
of position in its first annual audited IFRS financial statements (December 2011 year end), or if other changes are determined to be appropriate,
the differences currently identified between Canadian GAAP and IFRS may change.
							I   FRS
January 1, 2010	C anadian	E mployee	S hare-based		I  ncome		  reclassifi-
($ millions)	GAA P	 benefits(1)	 payment(2)	L eases(3)	 taxes(4)	O ther(5)	 cations(6)	I FRS

Current assets	 $	2,083.6	 $	 –	 $	 –	 $	 –	 $	 –	 $	 –	 $	 (80.1)	 $	2,003.5
Non-current assets	 	 1,587.8		  (152.7)		  (0.4)		  4.2		  (0.8)		  (1.8)		  (12.9)		  1,423.4
Total assets	 	 3,671.4		  (152.7)		  (0.4)		  4.2		  (0.8)		  (1.8)		  (93.0)	  	 3,426.9
Current liabilities 	 	 945.0		  –		  –		  0.6		  –		  –		  (24.3)		  921.3
Non-current liabilities	 	 1,210.7		  73.0		  0.6		  (1.7)		  4.5		  (0.7)		  (68.7)		  1,217.7
Total liabilities	 	 2,155.7		  73.0		  0.6		  (1.1)		  4.5		  (0.7)		  (93.0)		  2,139.0
Shareholders’ equity	 	 1,515.7		  (225.7)		  (1.0)		  5.3		  (5.3)		  (1.1)		  –		  1,287.9
Total liabilities and
	 shareholders’ equity	 $	3,671.4	 $	 (152.7)	 $	 (0.4)	 $	 4.2	 $	 (0.8)	 $	 (1.8)	 $	 (93.0)	 $	3,426.9

Under IFRS, the Company anticipates that its net debt to total capitalization ratio will continue to be within the Company’s target range of
35-45%. The transition to IFRS is not expected to significantly impact the Company’s current bank covenants.

The following notes explain the significant adjustments to the Company’s Canadian GAAP statement of financial position at January 1, 2010, as
a result of the Company’s transition to IFRS:

1.	�E mployee benefits
	�U nder Canadian GAAP, actuarial gains and losses were deferred and amortized in accordance with the “corridor” method. The excess of the